in view of his vast experience and active role in the business of 
the Company, it is proposed to seek the shareholders’ approval 

for the re-appointment of Mr. Naresh Malhotra as a Chairman 
and Whole-Time Director for a period of 3 (Three) years w.e.f. 
May 01, 2026 and pay a remuneration of upto ` 1,80,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Crore and Eighty Lakhs only) per annum to him 
in terms of the applicable provisions of the Act and the rules 
thereunder (as amended).

During the term of employment of the Whole-Time Director, 
if in any Financial Year, the Company does not earn adequate 
profit as contemplated under the provisions of Schedule V of

[...]

audio studio, paving the way for advancements in audio 
post-production. Naresh served as Chairman of the Board 
at Prime Focus from its inception in 1997 until June 2014.

2.	 Past Remuneration: For the Financial Year 2024-
2025, the remuneration of Mr. Naresh Malhotra was  
` 1,80,00,000/- (Rupees One Crores and Eighty Lakhs 
only) per annum.

3.	 Recognition or Awards: Mr. Naresh Malhotra received 
the prestigious Dadasaheb Phalke Award for his immense 
contribution to, and excellence in the video and films industry.

4.	 Job profile and his suitability: Mr. Naresh Malhotra